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1. Combined Executive Summary

• Collective financial position at month 7 is a deficit of £9.5m, broadly in line with plan. 

• Non-recurrent mitigations of £6.8m included within YTD position, £3.0m in month 7.

• Pay costs include an additional pay award not reflected in the plan but off set by income. 

• Workforce challenges resulting in increased temporary staffing spend.

• Capital investment marginally below plan due to increased lead times for equipment and estates related schemes

• Cash position remains strong.

Actual Plan Variance Actual Plan Variance

Actual Plan Variance

Cashflow

Closing Position as at Month End

£m 102.7 78.8 23.9

Capital Expenditure 1.1 3.0 (1.9) 5.1

Temporary Staffing Spend 4.2 2.4 (1.8) 29.0 20.9 (8.1)

Total I&E (Control Total Equivalent) 1.2 0.7 0.5 (9.5)

Expenditure 40.6 39.7 (0.8) 288.1 283.9 (4.1)

Metric
In Month Year To Date

£m

Income 41.6 40.2 1.3 278.4 273.9 4.5

(9.9) 0.4

7.3 (2.2)



2. Combined Financial Risks

Underlying deficit 
position

• Non-recurrent 
mitigations in the 
current year position.

• Non-recurrent income 
expected to stop from 
23/24 e.g. Covid 
funding.

• Focus on 
Transformation 
deliver reduction in 
run rate over the short 
/ medium term.

Reliance on Agency

• Workforce challenges 
including recruitment 
and retention, 
sickness levels and 
impact of cost of living 
resulting in increased 
costs to ensure safe 
services.

• Shortage in agency 
staff result in use of 
above cap agency 
staff and escalating 
costs.

Patient Flow

• Additional costs of 
delay at each point of 
the non-elective 
patient pathway incl:

• Waits in ED over 12 
hours after decision to 
admit.

• Delayed transfers of 
care.

• Social care capacity

Elective recovery

• Expenditure on 
additional capacity to 
deliver Elective 
Recovery.

• Sector not meeting 
Elective Recovery 
threshold of 104% -
H2 ERF clawback 
unlikely but awaiting 
confirmation.

• Improved ERF 
position at Month 7 of 
£0.5m, £0.4m YTD.

Covid / Winter

• Challenging winter 
expected in addition 
to continuing elective 
recovery programme
and sustained 
pressure on ED

• Increased Infection 
prevention control 
measures required to 
manage patient 
cohorts.

• Additional funding has 
been secured and 
plan across place 
approved.

Contractual

• West Mid UCC 
transfer to new 
provider may impact 
financial flows with 
NWL ICB –
discussions on going 
with SWL ICB to 
mitigate impact

• Surrey Heartland 
contract gap is being 
managed by SWL in 
conjunction with 
London region as 
impacts majority of 
providers in SWL 



3. Hounslow & Richmond Community Healthcare
Executive Summary

• Month 7 position is a £30k surplus, YTD is a £192k surplus.

• Income is above plan due to pay award funding which is offsetting the backdated award paid to staff in September.

• There are no non recurrent mitigations supporting this position.

• Temporary staffing spend is well above plan year to date ( £1.6m)  and in month (£0.3m) mainly due to high cost and volume  agency usage.

• Cash position at the end of October was £50.1m, £14.1m higher than plan.

Variation

Actual Plan Variance Actual Plan Variance Current Month

Actual Plan Variance

Cashflow

Closing Position as at Month End

£m 50.1 36.0 14.1

(0.3)

Year To Date

1.5

(1.4)

0.10

(1.6)

68.670.0

In Month

0.1

(0.1)

1.1

0.03

(0.3)

Capital Expenditure 0.0

0.7 6.2 4.5

0.0 0.2 0.1

9.8 70.0 68.5

10.0

£m

Metric

Income

Expenditure

Total I&E (Control Total Equivalent)

Temporary Staffing Spend 1.0

9.9

10.1

0.0

0.2 0.2 0.8



4. Hounslow & Richmond Community Healthcare
Scorecard

1. Breakeven I&E plan for 2022/23 was submitted to NHSE on 20.6.22 in l ine with the SWL Sector submission. It has also been presented 

through KHT governance routes.

2 The Trust’s capital plan was presented and approved by the Executive Management Committee and FIC during April.

1. Achievement of the breakeven plan for 22/23 is dependent on non-recurrent factors. The underlying position continues to be reported and has 

been updated this month to reflect the latest pay award. 

2. Progress the CIP programme to focus on completing project plans for the schemes identified. Also to identify and deliver  schemes which are 

recurrent and transformational programmes to ensure long term recurrent financial stability 

3. Immediate action is being taken to reduce the use of agencies that charge above the NHSE capped rates, expand use of bank and recruit 

overseas. In addition to this and in preparation for 23/24, a workforce plan incorporating forecasts for turnover and recruitment and availability 

of bank staff is needed to identify persistent areas of agency spend that need a further specific workforce action plan. 

4. A capital plan for 22/23 has been developed totalling £1.955m, funded by internally generated depreciation. Plan for redevelopment of Bedfont 

Clinic, a carbon neutral, income generation scheme remains on hold awaiting CDEL approval.

Financial Performance Financial Risk

1. Month 7 position is a £0.03m surplus, £0.192m surplus YTD, marginally better than plan in month and YTD. No non recurrent mitigations have 

been util ised to enable this position.

2. Income is £1.5m above plan due to additional pay award funding offset by the costs of the backdated pay award. 

3. Pay expenditure at £36.6m is £0.05m above plan year to date.    The costs of agency staff continue to exceed the agency cap and after 7 months 

is £1.2m or 49.6% over cap.  

4. Non-Pay costs (including Depreciation and Finance charges) of £33.4m are £1.4m above plan year to date.

5. Agency costs increased in month by £0.566 to year to date £3.687m which is £1.201m above plan and cap. The increases are in both in medical 

and nursing staff groups with nursing costs impacted by the use of agencies outside the NHS England capped rates. The annual cap for agency 

spend is  £4.134m

6. CIP delivery in month is l ine with plan year to date with a slight drop in month due to pay costs rising.   

7. Trust Capital spend in month 6 was £0.211m, October in month plan was £0.200m, taking year to date spend to £0.795m against a plan of 

£1.050m.  It is expected that expenditure in the next few months will  accelerate to deliver the full  plan by year end.

1. The use of agencies that charge above the NHSE capped rates as well as high vacancy levels has caused a significant increase in agency 

run rate and is £1.0m (48%) above the agency cap and plan by end of October 2022. Work is ongoing to reduce agency usage in targeted 

areas and explore opportunities with bank partners as well as continuing to recruit overseas staff. Expect to reduce run rate but l ikely to 

exceed full  year agency cap.

2. Delivery of the CIP programme of £4.8m  remains on target with the balanced delivered through non recurrent balance sheet mitigations. 

Expected to deliver in full  in 2022-23 with non recurrent savings.

3. The winter plans have been fully costed and agreed and are within the funding received. 

4. Anticipate that the agency cap will  be breached in  2022/23.   No confirmation has so far been received from the ICS or NHSE of any 

repercussions that will  result from this. 

5. Transfer of the West Mid UCC to new provider in January may give rise to some contractual issues with NWL ICB  but mitigations being 

discussed with SWL ICB. This transfer may now be delayed to April.

Financial Strategy Financial Governance



5. Hounslow & Richmond Community Healthcare
Capital

Capital Plan YTD Capital Plan Spend YTD YTD Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Estates 1,155 550 522 -28 

IT 600 400 273 -127 

Medical Equipment 200 100 0 -100 

Total Approve programme 1,955 1,050 795 -255 

Internal Donated Other Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Depreciation - Internally Generated 1,955 0 0 1,955

Other internally Generated 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0

Total Funding 1,955 0 0 1,955

Under/Over CRL -                          0

Capital Programme

Capital Funding

The capital programme is in  line with the  plan agreed at the April Finance and Performance Committee.

A Capital Programme totalling £1.955m was identified

YTD spend is £0.795m against a plan of £1.050m with plans on track to fully commit by 31 March 2023. 



6. Kingston Hospital –
Executive Summary

• Month 7 position is a £1.2m surplus, £9.7m deficit YTD. This is £0.5m favourable to plan in month and £0.3m favourable to plan YTD due to ERF income. Mitigations of £3.0m have been required in month to achieve this position. 

• Income is £1.2m above plan due to additional ERF of £0.5m and ongoing pay award funding not in plan of £0.4m per month offset by pay expenditure. 

• Month 7 has been another high month of nursing agency expenditure with increased costs in Theatres and ED. Controls around the use of high cost agencies have been revisited and strengthened but some usage is continuing to 

ensure safe staffing levels when no other staff can be found. YTD agency spend is now £8.0m which is above the full year target and plan of £7.7m.

• Capital expenditure is £1.9m behind plan in month but is expected to accelerate and meet plan in coming months.

• Cash position remains above plan by £9.8m.

Variation

Actual Plan Variance Actual Plan Variance Current Month

Actual Plan Variance

Cashflow

In Month

1.2

(0.7)

6.2

0.5

(1.5)

Year To Date

3.0

(2.7)

0.3

(6.5)

215.3218.1

(2.0)

1.8 22.9 16.4

0.7 (9.7) (10.0)

30.4 208.4 205.4

29.7

Metric

Income

Expenditure

Total I&E (Control Total Equivalent)

Temporary Staffing Spend 3.2

31.7

30.5

1.2

0.9 2.8 4.3Capital Expenditure

£m

£m

(1.9)

Closing Position for Month

52.6 42.8 9.8



7. Kingston Hospital –
Scorecard

1. The use of non-recurrent mitigations has increased to £3.0m in month to meet the surplus plan of £0.7m and deliver the £3.1m in month efficiency target. The underlying 

position and “gap to breakeven” on expenditure is £2.9m in month and £15.2m YTD, the majority of which is a gap on pay expenditure.  The pay expenditure gap increased 

in month due to the additional £0.4m FIP target.

2. Delivery of FIP excluding non-recurrent mitigations and technical adjustments is not increasing month on month but the target has increased significantly this month to 

£3.1m. Within the programme are 18 schemes totall ing £2.9m of expected savings with zero forecast for the year. A focus on these schemes could enable an improvement 

to the forecast for this year and a full  year effect improving the outlook for 23/24. 

3. Continue to closely monitor the use of high cost agency staff and work towards stopping their usage. Ensure other nationally or sector set capped rates are also adhered 

to for all  staff groups.

4. Develop principles for planning and budget setting for 23/24 and build up some financial scenarios in advance of national planning guidance being issued. This is not 

expected until  January 2023. 

5. A capital plan for 22/23 has been developed totall ing £37.0m, with £1.2m of expected slippage bringing the net capital plan to £35.8m.  The approved plan includes 

£11.3m (Y1 expenditure) for the Green Elective Surgical Centre from TIF funding stil l  subject to approval. An updated business case was submitted in November. Letter for 

approval for £0.5m for CDC has been received, now awaiting the MOU. We have also submitted a business case to SW London to access SWL CDEL funding for the ITU 

development, with the 22/23 spend expected to be £2m rather than the £10.7m in the original plan. 

1. Breakeven I&E plan for 2022/23 was submitted to NHSE on 20.6.22 in l ine with the SWL Sector submission. It has also been presented 

through KHT governance routes.

2. FIC agreed ERF expenditure of £3.5m from month 7 onwards to be offset from non-recurrent mitigations. The investment is justified on the 

basis that it saves on potential income clawback in the second half of the year, continuation of mutual aid, and improves or maintains 

clincial performance targets. 

3. The Business Planning Group has reinstated fortnightly meetings incorporating both KHT and HRCH to jointly review any related 

submissions and plan appropriate governance routes for setting the financial, activity and workforce plan for 23/24.

4. Check and Challenge meetings in place for Clinical and Corporate divisions, chaired by COO.

5. The Trust’s capital plan was presented and approved by the Executive Management Committee and FIC during April.

6. NHSE have issued a protocol document for chnages to in-year revenue financial forecast. A summary of the protocol is included on the 

agenda for November.

Financial Performance Financial Risk

1. Month 7 position is a £1.2m surplus, £9.7m deficit YTD. This is £0.5m favourable to plan in month and £0.3m favourable to plan YTD due to ERF income. Mitigations of 

£3.0m have been required in month including £0.6m to support additional elective activity costs and a further £0.4m from technical reviews; both non-recurrent. The 

position in month excluding mitigations is a £2.5m deficit. The full  year plan and forecast remains at breakeven. It is recognised that achievement of this will  rely on non-

recurrent mitigations.

2. Income is £1.2m above plan due to additional ERF of £0.5m, ongoing pay award funding not in plan of £0.4m per month offset by pay expenditure. The remaining £0.3m 

of overperformance is due to a reclassification from non-pay and is therefore also offset under expenditure. 

3. Additional costs to support elective activity of £0.6m in the month have been offset by non-recurrent mitigations and is inline with plans agreed at FIC in October. 

4. Pay expenditure at £20.0m is £1.4m above plan in month, inclusive of £0.6m of non-recurrent mitigations.  The additional pay award is £0.4m above plan, payments for 

initiatives to address the increased cost of l iving for staff on the lowest payscale were £0.2m in month and ERF pay costs are £0.3m. The Financial Improvement Plan (FIP) 

target in Pay has increased by £0.4m compared to last month. Month 7 has been another high month of nursing agency expenditure. Controls around the use of high cost 

agencies have been revisited and strengthened and a prospective budget management tool "Weekly pay monitoring" has been introduced to overspending areas. YTD 

agency spend is now £8.0m which is above the full  year target and plan of £7.7m.

5. Non-Pay costs (including Depreciation and Finance charges) of £10.6m are £0.6m below plan in month. Non-recurrent mitigations of £2.5m are within this month’s 

position (£0.6m as agreed to offset additional elective activity costs). The FIP target for non-pay has increased by £1.6m in non-pay compared to the previous month, 

which has been met through non-recurrent mitigations. Remaining overspends are on util ities and legal fees in estates and also blood products in Pathology.

6. FIP delivery in month is £3.1m and £8.2m year to date, both in l ine with plan.  The unidentified value within this month’s plan is £1.0m and £1.8 YTD. This month’s plan 

includes £1.1m for a scheme of non-recurrent technical adjustments of which £1.2m has been delivered. Delivery of all  other schemes in month is £0.7m which is £0.4m 

behind plan of £1.1m. A total of £1.1m of additional non-recurrent mitigations were required to offset underdelivery of FIP in addition to the scheme for non-recurrent 

technical adjustments.

7. Trust Capital spend in month 7 was £0.9m which is £1.9m below the in month plan, and the YTD expenditure of £4.3m is also £1.9m below plan.   The main reason for the 

variance is the plan in Month 7 included £1.8m in relation to the ITU and Green Elective Schemes, neither of which have yet commenced. 

1.The YTD position for ERF is £0.4m above target, with in month overperformance of £0.5m. This YTD overperformance is per SWL estimates. 

No further additional ERF income is included in the forecast, but no risk of underperformance either, as assumption remains that there will  

be no clawback in H2. Guidance for the second half of the year regarding ERF is anticipated shortly. The updated sector position on ERF is 

underperformance of £8.9m YTD, an improvement of £3.4m compared to last month due to baseline changes.

   

2. The weekly pay monitoring tool has been rolled out to 4 departments including Theatres, ITU, AAU and ED medical and are being reviewed 

at a senior management level for the week ahead. In addition to this authorisation controls on the use of agencies that charge above the 

NHSE capped rates have been refreshed and strengthened. The time lag has meant this position in October is not improved but is expected to 

improve in November. 

3. FIP delivery remains on target with the inclusion of an additional £2.6m of mitigations to deliver £8.2m YTD. The target has increased 

significantly this month to £3.1m and remains at least as high to the end of the year. No additional schemes have been found to decrease the 

£6.8m of unidentified target. 

4. Agency expenditure YTD at £8.0m has already exceeded the annual plan of £7.7m. The repercussions financial or otherwise of exceeding 

this year’s plan have stil l  not been confirmed but advice from the sector is to ensure controls are in place and be able to explain all  

variances to plan. 

5. No further communication has been received regarding the contracting gap for this year between Kingston and Surrey which stands at 

£2.3m. It has been discussed at sector level and confirmed that a sector level approach will  be taken to resolve.

6.  A potential overspend of £0.7m above plan has been identified in the capital forecast relating to the Car Park & Gantry element of the ENT 

& Audiology modular build project, but remains within the range approved by FIC.  It is expected that this pressure will  be offset by slippage 

on other estates schemes, VAT capital project reviews and other mitigations, including discussions at the SWL Cpaital Prioritisation group 

to manage sector wide undespends which is estimated to be £2.0m.

Financial Strategy Financial Governance



9. Kingston Hospital –
Capital

   Capital 

Plan

Capital YTD 

Plan

 YTD CDEL 

Spend

YTD plan 

Variance 

CDEL

£000 £000 £000 £000

ESTATES 8,115 2,306 2,797 491

EQUIPMENT 1,080 192 146 (46)

IT 3,620 1,883 1,128 (755)

MES 128 35 - (35)

PFI 0 - - -

CDC 2,074 - 108 108

Green Elective 11,283 940 - (940)

ITU 10,700 892 - (892)

Capital Slippage -1,213 - -

Charity Funded: 1,650 - 109 109

TOTAL APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 37,437 6,248 4,289 -1,959

Capital Funding:

Don funding 

£'000

Internal 

£'000

PDC funding 

£'000
Total £'000

Charity Donation 1,650 1,650

Depreciation ( Internally funding )  11,730 11,730

TIF - Green Elective (to be approved)  11,283 11,283

ITU 10,700 10,700

CDC (to be approved) 2,074 2,074

Total  CDEL 1,650 22,430 13,357 37,437

SW expected CRL   37,437

Under/(Over) CRL  -




